

No. 12-3991

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

ERNESTO GALARZA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

v.

COUNTY OF LEHIGH,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA, NO. 10-CV-06815
HON. JAMES K. GARDNER, PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE
CENTER AND THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT
OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

LINDA T. COBERLY
SOLANA P. FLORA
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

ANDREW C. NICHOLS (VA. #66679)
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Detention pursuant to an ICE detainer is unconstitutional and harmful because the detainers are issued without probable cause.....	6
A. An ICE detainer like the one in this case violates the Fourth Amendment because it calls for detention based on a mere “investigation,” without probable cause.....	6
B. Sergey Mayorov, a U.S. citizen, was unlawfully detained on an ICE detainer that was issued without probable cause.	9
C. Ada Morales, a U.S. citizen, was twice unlawfully detained on immigration detainers issued without probable cause.	12
II. Holding individuals pursuant to ICE detainers is subject to abuse and error because the detainers are not supported by an oath or affirmation.....	15
A. An ICE detainer lacks any oath or affirmation to hold ICE agents accountable.	15
B. Rennison Castillo, a U.S. citizen, was unlawfully subjected to an immigration detainer that the ICE agent would likely not have issued if an oath or affirmation were required.....	17

- C. James Makowski, a U.S. citizen, was wrongfully subjected to a detainer that would in all likelihood not have been issued had the ICE form required an oath or affirmation.....19
- III. ICE detainees lack a critical safeguard: review by a magistrate or independent judicial officer.....23
 - A. The ICE detainer does not call for review of the alleged justification for detention by an independent judicial officer.....23
 - B. Dorian Nava, a U.S. citizen, was wrongfully subjected to an ICE detainer that would not have been issued had a judge reviewed it before the fact, rather than after.....24
 - C. Conway Wiltshire, a U.S. citizen, was deprived of his liberty by an unlawful immigration detainer that would likely not have issued if a neutral magistrate had reviewed it in advance.....28
- CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. State of Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964).....	16
<i>Anderson v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. CIV.A. 11-6318, 2012 WL 3235163 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 8, 2012)	7
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	6
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	6
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	6
<i>Castillo v. Swarski</i> , No. C08-5683 (W.D.Wa. Nov. 13, 2008)	18, 19
<i>Connally v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977).....	23
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	23
<i>Cortez v. McCauley</i> , 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , No. 10-cv-06815, 2012 WL 1080020 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2012)	8
<i>Giordenello v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 480 (1958).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	6, 8

Illinois v. Gates,
462 U.S. 213 (1983).....16

Jimenez Moreno v. Napolitano,
No. 11-cv-05452 (N.D. Ill.)12, 14

Johnson v. United States,
333 U.S. 10 (1948).....24

Leveto v. Lapina,
258 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2001)7

Michigan v. Summers,
452 U.S. 692 (1981).....7

Morales v. Chadbourne,
No. 1:12-cv-00301-M-LDA (D.R.I. Apr. 24, 2012)14

Nathanson v. United States,
290 U.S. 41 (1933).....16

United States v. Bansal,
663 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2011)17

United States v. Brooks,
285 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2002).....16

Villegas v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville,
__ F.3d __, 2013 WL 776798 (6th Cir. Mar. 4, 2013).....26

Wiltshire v. United States,
Nos. 09-4745, 09-5787 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 16, 2009)29

Wong Sun v. United States,
371 U.S. 471 (1963).....24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Child Citizenship Act of 2000, INA § 320, 8 U.S.C. § 14319, 25

U.S. Const., Amend. IV*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 287.77, 23

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)3

National Immigrant Justice Center, *How Have ICE Immigration Detainers Affected Your Community?*,
<http://www.immigrantjustice.org/ICEdetainerdata>3

National Immigration Project, *et al.*, *Understanding Immigration Detainers: An Overview for State Defense Counsel* (March 2011),
available at
<http://www.nationalimmigrationproject.org/legalresources>3
